HAL Id: hal-01184639
Submitted on 17 Aug 2015
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

compressor system. The aspirated compressor and vortex generators
are also efficient approaches to control the hub corner stall.
The different passive and active control devices are applied to
many compressors (CREATE, BUAA, etc.). The integration of seve-
ral control devices into a single application will be investigated in a
future study.
The effectiveness of the control device depends strongly on the
smooth configuration. A control device developed on a specific confi-
guration is not directly applicable to another case. A way to over-
come this problem is to include the control device design in the global
process or within an optimization loop, which will be a further step
for improving the design and the effectiveness of control devices for
internal flows 
References
[1]  D. ARNAUD, X. OTTAVY, A. VOUILLARMET - Experimental Investigation of the Rotor-Stator Interactions, within a High Speed, Multistage, Axial Com-
pressor. Part 1 - Experimental Facilities and Results. ASME Turbo Expo 2004, June 14-17, Vienne, Austria, ASME Paper GT2004-53764, 2004.
[2] D. ARNAUD, X. OTTAVY, A. VOUILLARMET - Experimental Investigation of the Rotor-Stator Interactions, within a High Speed, Multistage, Axial Com-
pressor. Part 2 - Modal Analysis of the Interactions. ASME Turbo Expo 2004, June 14-17, Vienne, Austria, ASME Paper GT2004-53778, 2004.
[3] J.A. BENEK, J.L. STEGER, F.C. DOUGHERTY - A Flexible Grid Embedding Technique with Application to the Euler Equations. AIAA Paper 83-1944,
January 1983.
[4] J.A. BENEK, J.L. STEGER, F.C. DOUGHERTY - A Chimera Grid Scheme. ASME mini-symposium on advances in grid generation, Houston, 1993.
[5] C. BENOIT, G. JEANFAIVRE, E. CANONNE - Synthesis of Onera Chimera Method Developed in the Frame of CHANCE Program. 31st European Rotorcraft
Forum, Florence, 2005.
[6] J. BONET, J. PERAIRE - An Alternating Digital Tree (ADT) Algorithm for 3D Geometric searching and intersection Problems. International Journal for
Numerical Methods in Engineering, Vol. 31, pp-1-17, 1991.
[7] L. CAMBIER, M. GAZAIX - elsA: an Efficient Object-Oriented Solution to CFD Complexity. 40th AIAA Aerospace Science Meeting & Exhibit, Reno, USA, 2002.
[8] L. CAMBIER, J.P. VEUILLOT - Status of the elsA CFD Software for Flow Simulation and Multidisciplinary Applications. 48th AIAA Aerospace Science
Meeting and Exhibit, 2008.
[9] L. CASTILLON, S. PÉRON, C. BENOIT, G. BILLONNET - Numerical Simulations of Technological Effects Encountered on Turbomachinery Configurations
with the Chimera Technique. 27th International Congress of the Aeronautical Sciences, Nice, France, September 2010
[10] L. CASTILLON, G. LEGRAS - An Unsteady Overset Grid Method for the Simulation of Compressors with non Circumferential Casing Treatments.
ISABE-2011-1229, Goteborg, Sweden, Sept. 2011.
[11] R.V. CHIMA - Computational Modeling of Vortex Generators for Turbomachinery. NASA TM 2002 211551, 2002
[12] E. COLOMBO - Investigation on the Three-Dimensional Flow Mechanisms in Annular Axial Compressor Cascades for Aero Engines with Flow Control
by Aspiration on the Hub and on the Blades. EPFL PhD Thesis, http://library.epfl.ch/theses/?nr=5241, 2011
[13] A.J. CROOK, E. M. GREITZER, C.S. TAN, J.J. ADAMCZYK - Numerical Simulation of Compressor Endwall and Casing Treatment Flow Phenomena.
ASME J. Turbomach., 115, pp. 501–512, 1993
[14] T. DANG, M. VAN ROOIJ, L. LAROSILIERE - Design of Aspirated Compressor Blades Using Three-dimensional Inverse Method. Proceedings of the
ASME Turbo Expo, GT-2003-38492, Atlanta, Georgia, USA, June 16-19, 2003.
[15] J.D. DENTON - Loss Mechanisms in Turbomachines. Journal of Turbomachinery, 115:621–656, October 1993.
[16] H. FUJITA, H. TAKATA - A Study of Configurations of Casing Treatment for Axial Flow Compressors. Bull. of JSME, Vol. 27, No. 230, pp. 1675-1681, 1985.
[17] S.A. GBADEBO, N.A CUMPSTY, T.P. HYNES - Control of Three-Dimensional Separations in Axial Compressor by Tailored Boundary Layer Suction.
Journal of Turbomachinery, 130:011004–1–8, January 2008.
[18] A. GODARD - Etude Numérique et Expérimentale d’un Compresseur Aspiré. PhD Thesis, Ecole Centrale de Lyon, Lyon, France, 2010.
[19] A. GODARD, S. BURGUBURU and F. LEBOEUF - Parametric Study of an Aspirated Diffuser. Proceedings of 7th European Turbomachinery Conference,
Athens, Greece, March 5-9, 2007.
[20] A. GODARD, A. FOURMAUX, S. BURGUBURU, F. LEBOEUF - Design Method of a Subsonic Aspirated Cascade. Proceedings of the ASME Turbo Expo,
GT-2008-50835, Berlin, Germany, June 9-13, 2008.
[21] A. GODARD, F. BARIO, S. BURGUBURU, F. LEBOEUF - Experimental and Numerical Study of a Subsonic Aspirated Cascade, Proceedings of the ASME
Turbo Expo, GT-2012-69011, Copenhagen, Denmark, June 11-15, 2012.
Issue 6 - June 2013 - Numerical and Experimental Investigations of Flow Control in Axial Compressors
	 AL06-09	 11
[22] E.M. GREITZER, J.P. NIKKANEN, D.E. HADDAD, R.S. MAZZAWY, H.D. JOSLYN - A Fundamental Criterion for the Application of Rotor Casing Treatment.
J. of Fluids Engineering, 101(3), pp. 237–243, 1979.
[23] M.D. HATHAWAY - Self-Recirculating Casing Treatment Concept for Enhanced Compressor Performance. ASME TurboExpo, June 3–6, 2002 , Ams-
terdam, The Netherlands, ASME Paper GT2002-30368, 2002
[24] M.D. HATHAWAY - Passive Endwall Treatments for Enhancing Stability. VKI LS 2006-06 on Advances in Axial Compressor Aerodynamics, 2007.
[25] A. HERGT, R. MEYER - Effects of Vortex Generators Application on The Performance of a Compressor Cascade.  ASME Turbo Expo 2010, GT2010-
22464, Glasgow, UK, 2010
[26] G. JEANFAIVRE, C. BENOIT, M.C. LEPAPE - Improvement of the Robustness of the Chimera Method, 32nd AIAA Fluid Dynamics Conference, 2002.
[27] G. LEGRAS, N. GOURDAIN, I. TREBINJAC - Numerical Analysis of the Tip Leakage Flow Field in a Transonic Axial Compressor with Circumferential
Casing Treatment. Journal of Thermal Science, Vol. 19, Issue 3, pp 198-205, June 2010.
[28] G. LEGRAS, L. CASTILLON, N. GOURDAIN, I. TRÉBINJAC - Flow Mechanisms induced by Non-Axisymetric Casing treatment in a transonic Axial Com-
pressor. ISAIF10-158, Brussels, Belgium, 4-7 July 2011.
[29] G. LEGRAS, I. TRÉBINJAC, N. GOURDAIN, X. OTTAVY, L. CASTILLON - A Novel Approach to Evaluate the Benefits of Casing Treatment in Axial Com-
pressors. International Journal of Rotating Machinery, vol. 2012, Article ID 975407, 19 pages, 2012
[30] F. LIN, F. NING, H. LIU - Aerodynamics of Compressor Casing Treatment Part I: Experiment and Time-Accurate Numerical Simulation. ASME Turbo Expo
2008, GT2008-51541, Berlin, Germany, 2008.
[31] R.L. MEAKIN - Object X-Rays for Cutting Holes in Composite Overset Structured Grids. AIAA 2001-2537, 2001.
[32] A. MERCHANT - Design and Analysis of Axial Aspirated Compressor Stages. PhD Thesis, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massa-
chusetts, USA, 1999.
[33] A. MERCHANT, J. KERREBROCK, J. ADAMCZYK, E. BRAUNSCHEIDEL - Experimental Investigation of a High Pressure Ratio Aspirated Fan Stage.
Journal of Turbomachinery, Vol. 127 (1), pp. 43-51, 2005.
[34] M.W. MÜLLER, H.-P. SCHIFFER, M. VOGES, C. HAH - Investigation of Passage Flow Features in a Transonic Compressor Rotor with Casing Treatments.
ASME Turbo Expo, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, ASME Paper GT2011-45364, June 6-10, 2011.
[35] F. NING, L. XU - Aerodynamics of Compressor Casing Treatment Part II: A Quasi-Steady Model for Casing Treatment Flows. ASME Turbo Expo 2008,
GT2008-51542, Berlin, Germany, 2008.
[36] J. ORTMANNS, C. PIXBERG, V. GÜMMER - Numerical Investigation of Vortex Generators to Reduce Cross Passage Flow Phenomena in Compressor
Stator Endwalls. European Turbomachinery Conference 2011, Istanbul, Turkey, Paper ETC9 C075, 2011
[37] R.E. PEACOCK - Boundary-Layer Suction to Eliminate Corner Separation in Cascades of Aerofoils. A.R.C. R&M 3663, 1971
[38] A. PESTEIL, D. CELLIER, O. DOMERCQ, V. PERROT, J.C. BONIFACE - CREATE: Advanced CFD for HPC Performance Improvement. ASME Turbo Expo
2012. ASME Paper GT2012-68844, Copenhagen, Denmark, 11-15 June 2012
[39] V. PERROT, A. TOUYERAS, G. LUCIEN - Detailed CFD Analysis of a Grooved Casing Treatment on an Axial Subsonic Compressor. Proceedings of the
7. European Turbomachinery Conference 2007, March 5-9, Athens, Greece, paper ETC7 016, 2007
[40] D.C. RABE, C. HAH - Application of casing circumferential grooves for improved stall margin in a transonic axial compressor. Proceedings of ASME
Turbo Expo 2002, Amsterdam, The Netherlands, June 3-6. Paper GT-2002-641, 2002.
[41] A. SACHDEVA - Analyse, intégration et valorisation des technologies d’aspiration d’aubages dans les compresseurs de turboréacteurs. PhD Thesis,
[42] TH. SCHWARZ - Development of a Wall Treatment for Navier-Stokes Computations using overset Grid technique. Proceedings of the 26th European
Rotorcraft Forum, The Hague, September 2000.
[43] G.D.J. SMITH, N. A CUMPSTY - Flow Phenomena in Compressor Casing Treatment. ASME Journal of Engineering for Gas Turbines and Power, Vol.
117, pp. 532-541, 1985
[44] Z.S. SPAKOVSZKY, H.J. WEIGL, J.D. PADUANO, C.M. VAN SCHALKWYK, K.L. SUDER, M.M. BRIGHT - Rotating Stall Control in a High-Speed Stage
With Inlet Distortion: Part I - Radial Distortion. ASME J. Turbomach., 121, pp. 510–516, 1999.
[45] Z.S. SPAKOVSZKY, H.J. WEIGL, J.D. PADUANO, C.M. VAN SCHALKWYK, K.L. SUDER, M.M. BRIGHT - Rotating Stall Control in a High-Speed Stage
with Inlet Distortion: Part II - Circumferential Distortion. ASME J. Turbomach., 121, pp 517–524, 1999.
[46] P.R. SPALART, S.R. ALLMARAS - A One-Equation Turbulence Model for Aerodynamic Flows. La Recherche Aérospatiale, 1:5–21, 1994.
[47] C. SPEZIALE, S. SARKAR, T. GATSKI - Modelling the Pressure–Strain Correlation of Turbulence: an Invariant Dynamical Systems Approach. Journal of
Fluid Mechanics, 227, pp. 245-272, 2006.
[48] K.L. SUDER, M.D. HATHAWAY, S.A. THORP, A.J. STRAZISAR, M.B. BRIGHT - Compressor Stability Enhancement Using Discrete Tip Injection. ASME
Journal of Turbomachinery, vol. 123(1), pp. 14-23, 2001
[49] A. TOUYERAS, M. VILLAIN - Aerodynamic Design and Test Result Analysis of a Three Stage Research Compressor. ASME Turbo Expo 2004, June 14-
17, Vienne, Austria, ASME Paper GT2004-53940, 2004.
[50] H.J. WEIGL, J.D. PADUANO, L.G. FRECHETTE, A.H. EPSTEIN, E.M. GREITZER, M.M. BRIGHT, A.J. STRAZISAR - Active Stabilization of Rotating Stall
and Surge in a Transonic Single Stage Axial Compressor. ASME J. Turbomach., 120, pp. 625–636, 1998.
Issue 6 - June 2013 - Numerical and Experimental Investigations of Flow Control in Axial Compressors